
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1991

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2017


TEXTILE MANUFACTURING UNITS


1991.  SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government provides subsidy/tax benefit for establishing textiles manufacturing units in the country and if so, the details thereof;


(b) whether the Government has any plan to revive textile and handloom/ handicraft industries in the country;


(c) if so, the details thereof; and


(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

उत्तर
ANSWER

वस्त्र      मंरी (श्री
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA)

(a): The Government does not provide subsidy/tax benefit for establishing textiles manufacturing units. The role of the Government is to ensure conducive policy environment, facilitating in creating enabling conditions for the industry and private entrepreneurs to set up units through its various policy initiatives and schemes such as the Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (TUFS), Schemes for the Development of the Powerloom Sector, Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP), Schemes for Development of Silk and Sericulture sectors, National Handloom Development Programme (NHDP), Comprehensive Handloom Cluster Development Scheme(CHCDS), Yarn supply Scheme, National Handicrafts Development Programme (NHDP), North East Region Textiles Promotion Scheme

(NERTPS), etc.


 (b) to (d):    In order to provide continuous support to Handloom and Handicrafts Sector in the

country, government is implementing various policy/schemes. In the Handloom Sector, National Handloom Development Programme is being implemented for development of the sector. Welfare of handlooms weavers is being promoted through Handloom Weavers Comprehensive Scheme, Comprehensive Handloom Cluster Development Scheme, Health Insurance Scheme, Mahatma

Gandhi Bunkar Bima Yojana and Yarn Supply Scheme etc.


Under the National Handicrafts Development programme (NHDP), raw material depots are setup to facilitate easy availability of quality and graded raw material to artisans/ entrepreneurs/ units at a reasonable rates. Other schemes such as Ambedkar Hastshilp Vikas Yojna, Design & Technology Upgradation, Marketing and Support Services, Research and Development, Human Resource Development, Welfare Schemes and assistance for creation of Capital Infrastructure are implemented for the overall development of Handicraft Sector and welfare of Handicrafts Artisans.


******

